
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

3X1 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: May 1, 2018 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Department of Public Safety 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Justice Services 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: the following Project 
Budget Adjustments for ex-offender reentry services: 

1. Second Project Adjustment, Contract#R2017-1386 (The Lord's Place lnc.-Adult 
Reentry); 

2. Third Project Adjustment, Contract #R2017-1387 (Gulfstream Goodwill Industries 
Inc. - Adult Reentry); 

3. Second Project Adjustment, Contract# R2017-1388 (City of Riviera Beach -Adult 
Reentry); and 

4. Third Project Adjustment, Contract #R2017-1389 (Gulfstream Goodwill Industries 
Inc. - Juvenile Reentry). 

Summary: Palm Beach County Division of Justice Services subcontracts with three (3) 
reentry providers to coordinate adult and juvenile reentry services to those returning to 
Palm Beach County from incarceration. Reentry services are customized to each 
individual's unique needs. On September 12, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners 
authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute amendments and 
administrative documents associated with contracts R2017-1386 (The Lord's Place), 
R2017-1387 (Gulfstream Goodwill-Adult), R2017-1388 (City of Riviera Beach) and 
R2017-1389 (Gulfstream Goodwill-Juvenile) on behalf of the Board of County 
Commissioners after approval of legal sufficiency by the County Attorney's Office, and 
within budgeted allocations. Project budget adjustments were executed by the County 
Administrator on February 13, 2018. All adjustments are revenue neutral and adjust the 
budgets within approved line items. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County has developed a Strategic Plan for 
providing effective and coordinated ex-offender reentry services to those returning from 
incarceration. The programs are intended to reduce recidivism among transitioning 
offenders as well as reduce future victimization, enhance public safety and improve the 
lives of communities, victims and offenders. 

Attachments: 

1) Second Project Budget Adjustment, The Lord's Place Inc. 
2) Third Project Budget Adjustment, Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc. 
3) Second Project Budget Adjustment, City of Riviera Beach 
4) Third Project Budget Adjustment, Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommended by: --~=--"'------------.L.:.l_w_,;,[_lt __ _ 

Date 

'1/r.e~r Approved by: 
Dep~ ounty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

* 

0 0 

Is Item Included In Proposed Budget? Yes x_ No 

0 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes .x_ No 

0 

Budget Account Exp No: Fund 1436 Dept. 662 Unit 5699/5700 Obj. 8101/8201 
Rev No: Fund 1436 Dept. 662 Unit 5699/5700 

Rev:3129/8000/8249 
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Grant: 
Fund: 
Unit: 

*No additional fiscal impact. These adjustments reallocate expenses between 
budget line items. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ___ ....,...:..i,,,.:.--~--=-.i..;;....;:;;;;....11,...;;;.._..;;.;.......;;:::;...._ 

'--,) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

0 

il~ V d-:-~ 1//1~1 FP 
\J "( \\ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

Con~rc~ Aj_ inistration ~ 

4;,:i. ,~ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



SECOND PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

TIDS SECOND PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (hereinafter "Second Adjustment") 
~ ,,,,~ 

is made as of this _i_2_ day of f/2.i?~uA;J:.'i' 2018 by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County" and The Lord's Place, 
Inc. a not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, herein referred 
to as the "Consultant", whose Federal I.D. is 59-2240502. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties, entered into that certain Agreement on September 26, 2017 
(R2017-1386) ("Agreement") with an expiration date of September 30, 2018, for an amount not 
to exceed $343,502; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have adjusted the project budget pursuant to Article 25 of the 
Agreement by execution of a previous Project Budget Adjustment notice; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the current budget exhibits by reallocating 
$75,000 from FDC Case Management to FDC Client Support Services. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to simplify the current budget exhibits by replacing all 
prior Project Budget Adjustments with this Second Project Budget Adjustment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. This Second Project Budget Adjustment ("Second Adjustment") is effective retroactively 
beginning on October 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"). 

2. The First Project Adjustment executed on November 6, 2017 (the "Prior Project 
Adjustment") is ratified. 

3. The Prior Project Adjustment (including its exhibits) is replaced and superceded by this 
Second Adjustment effective on the Effective Date. 

4. Exhibits "B(2)" and "B-1 (2)", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
replace and supercede Exhibits "B" and "B-1", which were part of the Agreement. 

5. In all other respects except as specifically modified herein, the original Agreement 
remains in force and effect. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Palm Beach County, Florida, through its authorized representative, 
has made and executed this Second Project Budget Adjustment on behalf of the County, and The 
Lord's Place, Inc. has hereunto executed same. 

THE LORD'S PLACE, INC. 

-=.,.. ___ a Stanley, 
President and CEO 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

h .._. () fd~ I/I , l ~h--1 1

; O A By: (¼ · fc)_w '- # C'~ V' 
County Administrator or Designee 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF JUSTICE SERVICES 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

Ch ~.. ···· Ct.~ ·· . 0 ~cp,\t",ai.,Q. ~---"tV\c1\~p 

Page 2 of2 



EXHIBIT "B (2}" 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

The Consultant will prepare and submit monthly invoices to the Public Safety 
Department by the 15th of each month. Invoices must include the 
Acknowldegement of Services Forms. Invoices will be reviewed and approved 
by the County's representative to verify that services have been rendered in 
conformity with the contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the 
Finance Department for payment. 

BUDGET WORKSHEET 

A. PERSONNEL 

SUB-TOTAL PERSONNEL 

B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES - Allowable expenses found in Exhibit B-1 
FDC Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17- 6/30/18) 
FDC Client Suooort Services (10/1/17 - 6/30/18) 

FDC or Jail Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 
FDC or Jail Client Suooort Services (10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 

Jail Case Manaaement Services /10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 

SUB-TOTAL OPERATIONAL 

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

SUB-TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTALS 
A. PERSONNEL: Salaries and Benefits 
B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 
C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 

$ -

75.780.00 
107,132.00 

75.145.00 
10.732.00 

-
74.713.00 

S, 343.502.00 

$ -

$ -
$ 343.502.00 
$ -

$ 343,502.00 , 



Exhibit "B-1 (2)"- Unit Cost 

Any service not listed requires approval prior to delivery. 

CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Category Service 

Pre- or Post­
Release Case 
Management: Identify Basic Needs 
Needs 
Assessment 

Motivational 

Rate 

$105.00 per 
program 
participant 

Pre-or Post­
Release Case 
Management: 
Follow­
up/Plan 
Review 

Interviewing; transition $74.00 per 
planning; navigation of session 
goals 

Post-Release 
Peer Support 
Groups 

Facilitation of peer 
support groups 

CLIENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
Category Service 

$25 per 
participant 

p9:~f~~~e~~e\}: 1/9~'..Refe~tio~:fqi:::~i "1··. · ... 
1 

,, ; . 

?!fP~ff:'.J1

•·•.·· •.• >•::) ~e~~t
1

91fjQ~r~c,.•···.·•·:···•}c;••, ... 
B11ap~.G,Ynl'ent'' I ~q~dnuonsly it One 
\~q~ltitive ,' ,, - :Eln . }o, ~:r 

Post-Release Monthly Bus or Tri­
Transportation Rail Passes 

Requirements 

Must be completed within 30 days of 
enrollment. 

Minimum of 30 minutes per session; 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 

;l? o:~t-~'?~~ase l :Johii:~lated :supplies • .• ·.·· · · · · •··•· · •· , : >, . , , . ! , · , · 

~¢il!!lfY '! '~~•ii;.~9~f \J~i~, . .. . i~?ll,!l 1tl!IX;~~ : M.~~9Plii#l<)~t;~~~~~l!Sed 1Vllh 'iE,rn.~,t(jyrn~nt , cl'ot~e.sr~af ety. g1~sses, • i p~ic~p~t' > '!: !~ppfcni:~I.br;:}oc~rconttact111anag~r. 
:8,e,vioes .yests .. ~¢l:.toolsf ··•: 
Post Release 

Basic hygiene products $100 max per Maximum amount can be increased with Toiletries and 
and clothing participant approval by local contract manager. Clothes 

,' . 

'• 



Pt¼st1/:lt~lease 
~~e#gf11cy 
Medical 
Eih4ati~iat 
:Isst~iance 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Financial 
Identification 
Assistance 

i I •• ,-, ,'', 

}?,~~t2~e00ea~e , 
Education· 
~:i~ar.,ti.{)n 
:Ci'ass· 

Service 

J •.·• •.. tovj4f as:sist~ce to· .. 1 I 

p~ogt,~ •. p:ayticipants 
rt7ga£di~g the po~t to 

. :ob~a.in en,iergency 
· lll~cli¢atiQn 'Ot. 
a.ssistance~ The 

I Coptract~rshalfrefer 
~~dpa,n~, 
based OR 1mdivktua1 · 

, 

1rieed atl~:#iUh~~~s~ t6 i 

' ~attic~pate., . to 
1C9m~unity .. res·ources 
for medic'alassi.st~ce > .•' ,,_,:•,. :,::,:,:,;-•_:_ ,,,. ' - -,, ' . ' 'I 

: :or·mecli~ation. 

Assistance·obtaining 
birth certificate, driver 

Exhibit "B-1 (2)"- Unit Cost 

license and/or Florida $250_00 max $250 maximum per participant to include driver 
identificatio~ card; . per participant improvement classes and/or selective service 
registration or other 
needed information 

,,., 
1

Acaidem.i6·,·.1nstructioh. 
'to IfuffO¥e ~asic 
)L,itetjcy · 



~.~elea$e 
:.s~~st~ce ' 
:f ~:ti:$·~::' . ' 
~dµcation 

Service 

.E~n¢atio~al••·~•l~sses 
r~esigp~g tq,a?qress' 

1 1~i~~e•1 ?:f 4:rugs and • 
:Mcohof· · ~f ~viGle~ayariet}r, :of 
'.aptiviti~g,~e~i~ed to . 
'iipprmre •:so~ial · ... 
;fuilctioniijg:of 
;inaiyict~alf~ho .. ~~ :enrotled and/or ' ' 
i11dit~d11alsi\V~q··J1aMe 
lc<?Qtpl~t~~:::suos~ct, · 
:~b~sefreanne11t The 

. , pwo~am:~r?1des 
.,' rcifients:~tli ,.skills on 

~fWi?a¢~f~iWf 
. :~~ep ajql>, p~ooting '/ 
s~ills, and other,generaf 

: 1if6 sl<ills. . . 

Includes the systematic 
collection and 
integrated review of 
individual-specific 
data, such as 
examinations and Post-Release 
evaluations. This data Mental Health 

Assessment 
is gathered, analyzed, 
monitored and 
documented to develop 
the person's 
individualized plan of 
treatment and to 
monitor recovery 

$300.00 per 
assessment 

$300.00 per 
assessment 

Exhibit "B-1 (2)"- Unit Cost 

·,,,_':-,'.•\-: ,,/:; :,'•,/_:,•,,, 
,' I • •< 

~~~;~f t<i~ pe•~~ast,<Iwtth· 
appt~v~I ~Y:19c;1·,botitractman. :~g.e~ .. 
'' ,,'_ ,',, .,.,,' ,,-,c,,,' 1 ',1,,'·1',, ,,._ ,',' _, 

# j_ ------
7 



Service 
• 'Educational classes 

::1 I, :,,:,···.-1· ', .,.,,.'.' 

, ·• iQ.esi~ecil;to ,acldress ;J>r~f'or Post-, : · · · · · ·· ·. · · . · · 
~¢lea$~' :comm:unicatioJ!l, co~ 
.· ••. • .· : • >'• · pare11ting~ : :,$25per :ram ... ··••·.•.; .... ~l·y· ·.:'· . • t ... it:'e.1 •. 1.a ... ti9.n.'.ship~,.·.. . , iP.'art. ·.: .. kipapt 
.:re.e·•· a.·n •. '. :.i.·fi····.•··· .. 

1
.c. a ... ' .. iotn , 1d,.·· ., •. 1.. .· 1 •.. ;1,;.: :c. ... · •1 ' •, :' ,. · ,, ' , ., ·. 1 .... • .. 1·.·.·.s .. c.:t •.. P ... , .1 .. 0 ... • .... e.· .·' ... •.w ... '.'°• (~. 1:anu. •. ••. ; Y .... ·.,,, :Workshop . , .. · , , , .• l,alfc7, andfathe:rhood. 

: initiatives. 
Post-Release 

Receive Incentive for Career 
Career Development $75.00 per 

Development/ and Li· c.e Ski. lls Course · · Life Skills u participant 
Completion Incentive 

:f.ost~~elea$~ 
:rr~s,itipn~t 
lffiqqsiU.g' 

l)ir~ct ·service ()f :$5,1000,{)0 
!~ fytraj ~~s~d; ~dfor . ~~:p¢r 
iRentalA:ssistanoe participant 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Employability 
Skills 
Assessment 

Identify Industry and 
Prospective Jobs 

· · ··· · · · F.acilitation•.of .. Pre- 01\Pbst- I •• 

· ·· , •·.. W.·.>,·.•.•·.,,·o.···.r.' ... lq,.•·.•.,····.•.:.1·a··.··.• .. c.··.e. ··.· .... e···•·.'·'.· .• o.·•·. n ... ·.tlict; •1t.·.::.,~i.e.a.•·~.•.·'·~.·-:.:•>.,:·· ·, · , · ·., · · · 
''• • I ! • ,' i · 'J:.ltib.·.· · ...•. • .. &.·.>.et·•·e··.n .. t ... •.i .... •o. • .. n .. •.•. •.·.· .. ··· . :~pfoytt1~t1t' , ·.·., , , . · · : .· , 

· · · ,. ,, .. '·.:. :1:·

1

··.:e.·.:.c.·}.m,.:: i.,q. u·e··.·.·.s.••·.··an···.·d ... •.J··. o.·.:.P.: .·. :"7:or1<~;qp , . , . , ~ . ·. . . .. . 
' •:. i Se~c~i'B:est ffactipe.s 

Vocational Job 

$100.00 per 
participant 

Exhibit 11 8-l (2) 11
- Unit Cost 

May only receive once; must complete course; 
must sign for receipt on log 

frovid.e~.·•-~ta••90,st·•:?f•$25.p~r::d~%·. M:~· .• 9f• .. ··. ·.•··.•······•. 
:$~;10~(l.pef pa,rti~ipapt;"need jt~r,;Mo~sin~1~~·st• be: 

• 

1

i~·~sition:pl~; ~ax:i~~ am~~t6at;t b~ . 
't~,c~e~$•eq, ;Wi~ appr:ov~l by Jo~:al 11co:n.~act ·. '. 

Must be provided for each program participant. 

Post-Release 
Vocational 
Training 

Training- Participants 
$ 

Certificate required, sign-in logs required; will receive a 2,000 max . b · d · h . . Maximum amount can e mcrease wit certificate of 
completion at the end 
of the course. 

per participant 
approval by local contract manager. 



THIRD PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

THIS THIRD PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (hereinafter "Third Adjustment") is 
made as of this j 51"~ day of IF£!$ w.Aay 2018 by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County" and Gulfstream 
Goodwill Industries, Inc. a not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of 
Florida, herein referred to as the "Consultant", whose Federal I.D. is 59-1197040. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties, entered into that certain Agreement on September 26, 2017 
(R2017-1387) ("Agreement") with an expiration date of September 30, 2018, for an amount 
not to exceed $238,494; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have adjusted the project budget pursuant to Article 25 of th~ 
Agreement by execution of two previous Project Budget Adjustment notices; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have now agreed to specifically authorize the payment of costs 
as a category of expenditures as set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to simplify the current budget exhibits by replacing all 
prior Project Budget Adjustments with this Third Project Budget Adjustment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. This Third Project Budget Adjustment ("Third Adjustment") is effective retroactively 
beginning on October 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"). 

2. The First Project Adjustment executed on November 6, 2017 and the Second Project 
Adjustment executed on December 22, 2017(together the "Prior Project Adjustments") 
are ratified. 

3. Article 3, "Payments to Entity", paragraph "C" of the Agreement designating allowable 
"out of pocket" expenses is hereby amended to replace Zero Dollars ($0) with Thirteen 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($13,295). 

4. The Prior Project Adjustments are both replaced and superceded (including all exhibits 
thereto) by this Third Adjustment, effective on the Effective Date of this Third 
Adjustment. 

5. Exhibits "B(3)" and "B-1(3)", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
replace and supercede original Exhibits " B" and "B-1" of the Agreement. 

6. In all other respects except as specifically modified herein the original Agreement 
remains in force and effect. 

Page 1 of2 

2 

-, 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Palm Beach County, Florida, through its authorized representative, has made and executed this Third Project Budget Adjustment on behalf of the County, and Gulfstream Goodwill Industries has hereunto executed same. 

GULFSTREAM GOODWILL 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

t ,') " q ,I ·J A~ ~ ~/ e By: !u,,,l~-j:_ ✓ ,/ ' (!__/'----
County Administrator or Designee 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF JUSTICE SERVICES 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

~,CGLUµ¾n~ 

Page 2 of2 



EXHIBIT "B (3t 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

The Consultant will prepare and submit monthly invoices to the Public Safety 
Department by the 15th of each month. Invoices must include the signed 
Acknowldegement of Services Forms. Invoices wm be reviewed and approved by 
the County's representative to vernfy that services have been rendered in 
conformity with the contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the Finance 
Department for payment. 

BUDGET WORKSHEET 

A. PERSONNEL 

SUB-TOTAL PERSONNEL 

B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES - Allowable expenses found in Exhibit BB-2 
FDC Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17 - 6/30/18) 
FDC Client Suooort Services /10/1/17 - 6/30/18) 

FDC or Jail Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17- 9/30/18) 
FDC or Jail Client Suooort Services (10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 

FDC or Jail Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17- 9/30/18) 

Communication 
Suoolies 
Travel/Trainina/Mileaae 

SUB-TOTAL OPERATIONAL 

C. CAPITAL EXPEND11"URES 

SUB-TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTALS 
A. PERSONNEL: Salaries and Benefits 
B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 
C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 

$ 

s 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

-

106,750.00 
32.123.00 

30,530.00 
15.791.00 

-
40.005.00 

1,665.00 
2,330.00 
9,300.00 

238.494.00 

$ ' 
.. 

-
238,494.00 

-

238,494.00 

z # _____ """" 



Exhibit "B-1 (3)"- Unit Cost 

Any service not listed requires approval prior to delivery. 

CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Categoa Service Rate Requirements 

Management: Identify Basic Needs 
Needs 
Assessment 

Motivational 

$110.00 per 
program 
participant 

Must be completed within 30 days of 
enrollment. 

Pre-or Post­
Release Case 
Management: 
Follow­
up/Plan 

Interviewing; transition $93 .00 per 
planning; navigation of session 
goals 

Minimum of 30 minutes per session; 

Review 
Post-Release 
Peer Support 
Groups 

Facilitation of peer 
support groups 

CLIENT SUPPORT SERVICES 

$88 per 
participant 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 

Category Service Rate Requirements 
Post~.Release .; !,6.b,., .•. \.·,~,,',•·.~.t~n. ~i'?,ll, •• , .• ,, .. •tJ, d,·.r,,.·, :at,··:·•,.: :.,.·:: :'•····•·,',.·;•·,·,;•:.,( •. •,•····'''.·:.••.•··,;~.:,:.'.•'•., ••. ;.:•,:::::: M:~¥;:itj~~ti#¢~~yij::•~~~~;;:::pi1!'.q)p~et!\m~~~l#i~n:::;:!i'.!i:j1

i 

9, o ..... o,,, .,,.,_ .. a''.· ·,,.,Y·.,·.,•,,.'' ·:,,.,·•,•.•·.,, •• , .. ' ,:·,,'.,'· •.',' .·,·l' .. e,·.'··,,.~, •. •,•s' ,.t,·,' .. 9.:.,,., o,.'.·.·,,'~,·.:.•.n,,,··.,,;·,•a,·,,·'·,.y •. ' .• ,s, •. ,· .. :, .•. ·.:,.,'.,: .,,·.i',·',_,:, .. ,·,,,·.,',. ·,·.·.,,,··,·.',•,:,.,·•,•.·,,. < $50Loo·p•. er: i: :f):•'· lc~Wowled,'t'teffieufi8~ire6efhfapf:Jincefiti~e:~::;:c,6\•>:}!/ ',': ,i ,'",: ·.: ··,·: ,,: ,': '.··':',',,+' _,·,., .. ' .. ;._, :.::,:;,1' '<. ; 1_11 :~)!J::•,1:1:::\'·, /:·,'\:~,'~,I:;,\: :~:!',·, '1")':,-',;;;1i· u:11·•·,1 ::,, .. ,,')i.:·,f\ :., '\ l!.:l.1;·:1l1;1:~,'1):!/t,\::11;t'.i}1, :;, 1r1\, :.:•,::;:,·::(:•/1\},,;.'1 Brnployment: ; '. /. Conti11tiously at b~e> :. • • I. articf ' a11f. :' •: iiame: :h'ourr iJte: :,:start~eiid: daf s ' ;paf:!$£til&s;iffoi\) :rtrcintrve . ,.. : Etnp16yer:< : ·.· " :'· ; •.• ,: . . . ' p.' ' '',,. '• p ' .. ':,: \' ;9d d~k:p:e~f~\t~d~ti~iji\( ' ,' : ::;!:;':?.'.i!::}/·}l\_;;:,;;;,):\~:.(\:j)J: 

Post-Release Monthly Bus or Tri­
Transportation Rail Passes 

$50.00 per $150.00 maximum per participant; Maximum 
participant per amount can be increased with approval by local 
month contract manager. 



Exhibit "B-1 (3)"- Unit Cost 

Service 

tn~•••·q6:~tt.ac;t9~i'.s~~1r:" ••· 
Pr,~yidf •• ,~$&isra#e~::t,~':,'.·•·· .. ::•·•: 
pr§gr*m;.p,tticipi11~~,:: ... ,·:··•··.: 
r~¥arqh1~tlj~: CCY~tto ::. ···•·,'·· 
9btaj.,:¢riler~~11cyi :-i ... 

~~Cati~or ...... /·•• 
~~1'iiPP$· ) ~~s

1r~ce:. ~~ <)ti•. 1$~,HH·nifLX pier<ll~l~?f :a1J1ip1:1~1fq~prij,,}tp:9!~¢~t$~~~i~':j~ij!il<?:<~,~:;::rr{?;•: Medical:,· •. · ~. CorttractorshaU·tefer. i,ii;;i!li61Jf ·• .... ' ~1#~)i#ticirf #}' .... <lll1t1._,t,•1._1L".:;.,•"1,._,f'., it' ... 

Assi~tan~~'.·.· ·. ··•• based:.on individuaf. ;,;' 
. / iJtliiJ AA# ~ifli~?#~S~ ~? ··: ... ,. participate. to •·.•. : ....... ····· · .. ·.•··: 

•····• 1 .· .. ··: I·• r /:?J !;: '•: .,,. · : · 9omriiunity tesourc~,$ 
/.· .f •~:me4ib~l··•;assi§tanoe 
,9tm~qicati6ri. . . . . 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Financial 
Identification 
Assistance 

Assistance obtaining 
birth certificate, driver 
license and/or Florida 
.d .

6 
. $250.00 max $250 maximum per participant to include driver 1 entl 1cat10n card; . . . 

1 
· 

d/ l 
. . per participant improvement c asses an or se ective service 

registration or other 
needed information 

~aihnptit•per; 
p·~~ic;~Baµt: ;, :' ; 
.($li~:::f~H :• ·::•: 
batt~ry· .. 9t:,!·•••:·:.·

1 

.•.• i•i• 

QEIJ:test~) :::< '.:: 

'.(~$f.:t,ach::),,:•l'I\A~:1virnt111!'1,'!lt'r'ln1;11:t'\t>{~~nihA:>11;n·~t•AJlQ,~(1:.::\XJ'.1Ttil{'.·;:·;,.;1 (]EP••·•··.•Sectidh) i•·)<·•.', :;;;:.:.,:.1:.'tl!'1 

(:$J2iete$t.per• 
GED:corlterit. ·· 
: ~fe~t'.'· 
(~:lff tuitiort· · · 
feerGEQ' 

:•• Prep} 

7 



Service 

•.~d4~~tion~l•.;phi~~6s 
#,~sig11~~:>tP:;~ci~ress ..... . 
mi1

1

s~se.::0f .·drugs:•.•a~<i,: 
·alcoh~h:····· ... •. ... · ... ' 
•~tbYia~;·.•.~··••KrJrieiy·?{·::••:·•····· . 
actifities: designe(f·:to: ·· ·: · 

j.WPrdy.es9~ial i '.·•ii: .. • 
fiincti911i~g' of .. :: • ... · .. ·~ · ·• 
individu~ls \Vno are 
enrolled and/or . 
Individuals}kh~ h~i~ ... 

I'.,:, ::.•.,'.',.':_.'.·,,', .. :. , :··',/.',:: .. ~.,:.1,." ·,.:··,_ ;: ,;. ;:_,.,,-._, :'_,,,:•·_ ';\:: 

·f C>tl}plet~d:.••~•~~.st~~Y~••.·•• abuse: treatment.: Tne · · · .. 
pr~graJ11pr,•fi#~~.••·•;:•·•·•:•·•·•·:•: .·;:·.·••• 
1¢li~tit~;.i,ith::skills•9n·.: :: . 
• 1\8W:l~·•~9:q~ire••·.a~d:::: ... ·:• .. ••··•.·· 
~e.~1,:,•·.wJ0b~ .• ·.··parenti11·g·.•:••· .· 
skills ~nqother,gen~ral: 
tire SkiHsi .: :. . · 

I 'T ,_',', ' ' 1',, '':,.i,' 

Includes the systematic 
collection and 
integrated review of 
individual-specific 
data, such as 
examinations and Post-Release 
evaluations. This data $300.00 per 

assessment 
Mental Health 
Assessment 

Po$t-~ele2tse < 
Mental Health 
t,rtdiyidµ~f ·or 

;~r?11r:·•···•· ........ ' .sesste)tis) ·'. 

is gathered, analyzed, 
monitored and 
documented to develop 
the person's 
individualized plan of 
treatment and to 
monitor recovery 

: $300.00 per 
. assessment 

Exhibit "B-1 (3) 11
- Unit Cost 



Service 

Post-Release 
Receive Incentive for Career 
Career Development $75.00 per Development/ 

Life Skills and Life Skills Course participant 
Completion Incentive 

Pre- or Post­
Release 

Identify Industry and Employability 
Skills Prospective Jobs 

Assessment 

$100.00 per 
participant 

Exhibit "B-1 (3)"- Unit Cost 

May only receive once; must complete course; 
must sign for receipt on log 

Must be provided for each program participant. 

Post-Release 
Vocational 
Training 

Vocational Job 
Training- Participants 

$2 000 
Certificate required, sign-in logs required; will receive a max ' . . Maximum amount can be increased with certificate of per part1c1pant · approval by local contract manager. completion at the end 

of the course. 

in ra"Wt ,f.l.'li'~'i' # -------
z 



SECOND PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

THIS SECOND PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (hereinafter "Second Adjustment") 
is made by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as the "County" and City of Riviera Beach, a municipality located in 
Palm Beach County, herein referred to as the "Consultant", whose Federal I.D. is 59-6000417. 

WITNESSETR: 

WHEREAS, the parties, entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement on September 26, 
2017 (R2017-1388) ("Agreement") with an expiration date of September 30, 2018, for an 
amount not to exceed $238,499; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have adjusted the project budget pursuant to Article 26 of the 
Agreement by execution of a prior Project Adjustment notice; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have now agreed to specifically authorize the payment of costs 
as a category of expenditures as set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to simplify the current budget exhibits by replacing all 
prior Project Budget Adjustments with this Second Project Budget Adjustment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. This Second Project Budget Adjustment ("Second Adjustment") is effective retroactively 
beginning on October 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"). 

2. The First Project Adjustment executed on November 6, 2017 (the "Prior Project 
Adjustment") is ratified. 

3. Article 3, "Payments to Entity", paragraph "C" of the Agreement designating allowable 
"out of pocket" expenses, is hereby amended to replace Zero Dollars ($0) with Four 
Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($4,100). 

4. The Prior Project Adjustment (including its exhibits) is replaced and superceded by this 
Second Adjustment effective on the Effective Date. 

5. Exhibits "B(2)" and "B-1 (2)", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
replace and supercede Exhibits "B" and "B-1 ", which were part of the Agreement. 

6. In all other respects except as specifically modified herein, the original Agreement 
remains in force and effect. 

Page 1 of2 

~•-Y.ii.ii""!rf,ll,W%~:.llil'"'Jl''< # >2 

7 J_ of -----



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida, through its authorized representative, has made and executed this Second Project Budget 
Adjustment on behalf of the County, and the City of Riviera Beach has hereunto set its hand the 
day and year above written. 

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH 

By:&~ 
Orie Bullard, 
Director, The Reentry Center 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: dit1UVL~C PdfJl-i--J 
County Administrator or Designee 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF JUSTICE SERVICES 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CO ND ITO NS 

SL--t_~f ~-vU-,u> ~L P ~""olp 

Page 2 of2 



EXH,IBIT "B {2}" 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

The Consultant will prepare and submit monthly invoices to the Public Safety 
Department by the 15th of each month. Invoices must include the signed 
Acknowldegement of Services Forms. Invoices will be reviewed and approved 
by the County's representative to verify that services have been rendered in 
conformity with the contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the 
Finance Department for payment. 

BUDGET WORKSHEET 

A. PERSONNEL 

SUB-TOTAL PERSONNEL 

B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES - Allowable expenses found in Exhibit BB-2 
FDC Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17- 6/30/18) 
FDC Client Suooort Services (10/1/17 - 6/30/18) 

FDC Case Manaaement Services (10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 
FDC Client Sunnort Services (10/1/17 - 9/30/18) 

Travel/Trainina/Mileaae 
Office Sunnlies 
Cooier Exoense 

SUB-TOTAL OPERATIONAL 

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

SUB-TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTALS 
A. PERSONNEL: Salaries and Benefits 
B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 
C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 

$ -

156,345.00 
21.870.00 

52,150.00 
4,034.00 

1.500.00 
2.000.00 

600.00 

$ 238.499 .• 00 

$ -

$ -
s 238.499.00 
s -

$ 238,499.00 

.3 



Exhibit "B-1(2) "- Unit Cost 

Any service not listed requires approval prior to delivery. 

CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Category Service Rate Requirements 

' Pre-:- or Post- 1 

. .· •. 

n 1 . ·.. ·. Client an.dlo···r Family JX.e:l!ease . .. . . , 
Ot· .· •h ... , ·d· .·. Qutreach and u reac .an ..... ·· . 

1 

$8 t .00 per per: rr~-re!ease~Must b;e o/ithhl:3 ye~~ :~f iefoase; 
. ,' .. · .. ·· Post.;Release- Must'.be within 3 months of 

' · onentatJ:on session ... · .· .• .. •·····•· .· ..... ·.· ... ·· ... •··. ··.·.·· •·.· .·.•·.····•. ··•.•.· ... ·.•·. · . · relea;se; in~y pn~y .6h8Fge oncefor ·each·client Orientation 
Pre- or Post­
Release Case 
Management: Identify Basic Needs 
Needs 
Assessment 

$163.00 per 
program 
participant 

Pre-•an.d Post- ·. · 
Rele~se.Case ·. EstabUsbµ1ent .of short-: :$163;0? per. 
•M·· .. : .. · .. ···. ·,.·· .. : .. · . : . a•.n··· d••.· .. l.on.g-:-·t .. e. nn.· goa. ls·ti·o···.r .... pr···O. gr .. a.·m , ........ ·· anagement . > · · . •· · · .· · .. ·· 
'p.· .. 1. . . •. : .. · ·f·• ·.··c· ·.· .... • . .c,. ·.•··.·.· .. succ. essfulrein. t. egr .. atio .. n. : P· .. articipant. ]Jans o . are · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · ·. · · • ·· · .. ·. , · •· · 
Pre-or Post­
Release Case 
Management: 
Follow­
up/Plan 
Review 

Post-Release 
Peer Support 
Groups 

Motivational 
Interviewing; transition $81.00 per 
planning; navigation of session 
goals 

Facilitation of peer 
support groups 

$81 per 
participant 

CLIENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
Category Service Rate 

Post-Release .· ~ob Retention for at 
90-Day :least 90-Days $50.00pe~ 
Employment Continuously at One participant 
Incentive Employer 

$50.00 per 

• I. • ... • I ·• • 

Must be completed within 30 days of 
enrollment. 

. 

: J\.1~$(b~icompletedwithin30 ·days .of 
emollitrent. 

:, 

Minimum of 30 minutes per session; 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 

Requirements 
May· only recei'7e ?t)Ce'; participant. must .sign 

· ,ckno"rleggementofreceipt ofincentive; co 
··. name, houtly:rate, start-end dates, pay stubs for 

·. 90 · day period'.required 
$150.00 maximum per participant; Maximqm Post-Release Monthly Bus or Tri-

Transportation Rail Passes 
participant per amount can be increased with approval by local 
month contract manager. 

Post-Release :.Joh rela,,ted supplies 
Ancillary (e.g., work boots, $300 niaxper Maximum amount can be increased with 
Employment : clothes, safety glasses, participant ··· ,~pprovaLby 1ocalcontract manager. 
Services . vests and too ls) 
Post Release 

Basic hygiene products $100 max per Maximum amount can be increased with Toiletries and 
Clothes 

and clothing participant approval by local contract manager. 

of ---- -----



Category 

Emergency 
Medical 
Fi~ancial_ 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Financial 
Identification 
Assistance 

Post-Release 
Education 
Prep.a.ration 
Class 

Service 
• ·The Contractor shall 
provide assistance to 
progr[llll participants 
,reg~di~g th~ cost .to 
()iO{ain. e,m~rgcncy 

1 medication or 
:assist~ce. Tije .• 
CentractorshaH refer 

Exhibit "B-1(2) "- Unit Cost 

Requirements 

· • ph>grall\pa¢~ ii\atltef, : 
ba~ed on indi~kt11al : 
:nee<ian~ ~illihg);ly~s tp• 
~i~ir~te.Jo;>. r . 
:COnuJlUlllty re~()~C~S 

: for filecli~al as:sistance 
(}t medica;tit>n. 

Assistance obtaining 
birth certificate, driver 

license and/or Florida $250_00 max $250 maximum per participant to include driver 
identificatio~ card; . per participant improvement classes and/or selective service 
registration or other 
needed infonnation 

Academic Instruction 
i to Improve Basic 
Literacy 

maximumper ' 
, participant 
($128.full 

: battery of 
GED tests) 

· · ($32. each. _: Maximum amount can be increased with 
. GED section) :approval by ]ocatcontract manager. ($J2. retest per 
GED content 
'area) 
($30 tuition 
fee-GED 
Prep) 



Category Service 
Educational· classes 
designed to address 
misuse of drugs and 
alcohol. 
Provides a variety of , · 

: activities designed to 
improve social· 
functioning :of 

Exhibit "B-1(2) "- Unit Cost 

Requirements 

Post .. R:elease 
SUbs.tance 
Abuse 
Educitfion 

: individuals· who are 
I erirolled·and/or $300~oo·max. Maximum amounf,can.beincreasedwith 

Abuse 
Assessments 

Post-Release 
Mental Health 
Assessment 

Post-Release 

: in.d:ividuals:-who have 
'. ' 

cot11plet~d.•.substance 
abuse treatment The 
progr~ protid~s 
clients with skills on 
~ow·•~o, abqtiite·••ahd, 
~~ep a job,, pai-eµting 
skiUs :1Qd .. other generaF· 
,life skills .. 

Asse~sment used to 
:a4dr~sSsev¢rity- of 
problems; 

Includes the systematic 
collection and 
integrated review of 
individual-specific 
data, such as 
examinations and 
evaluations. This data 
is gathered, analyzed, 
monitored and 
documented to develop 
the person's 
individualized plan of 
treatment and to 
monitor recovery 

Mental Health·· Mental.Health 
(Individual or · Treatment (Individual 
Group or Group Counseling) 
Sessions) 

,, ' 

per participant' a:pp:rova} by local ,contract tµan~g~r:~ 

: assessment 

$300.00 per 
assessment 

$300.00 per 
assessment 

Maximum amount can be increased with 
approval by local contract manager. 

7 



Category Service 
' Educational classes 
designed to address 

' communication co-
' . ' 

parentihg, 
. relationships, 
disciplirie,·.··work family 

. $·2s
1

p~~ 
participat1t 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Family 
Reunification 
Workshop 

• balance, and fatherhood 
· : initiatives. 

Post-Release 
Receive Incentive for Career 
Career Development $75.00 per Development/ 

Life Skills and Life Skills Course participant 
Completion Incentive 

Post.:Refoase 
Transitional 
Rousing 

Directservice or . . . 
l°eferralb~s~d;. and/Jr. 

, R.e11t~lAssistan:ce 

Pre- or Post­
Release 

Identify Industry and Employability 
Skills Prospective Jobs 

Assessment 

Pre- or Post­
Release 
Employment 
Workshop 

Facilitation of 
Workplace.Conflict, 
Job Retention 
Techniques: and Job 
Search Best .Practices 
Vocational Job 

$100.00 per 
participant 

$25 per 
: participant 

Exhibit "B-1(2) "- Unit Cost 

Requirements 

Maxiinum·ofl5 part:icipantsper group 

May only receive once; must complete course; 
must sign for receipt on log 

. Provided at a cost of $25 per.day .. ·.N1ax.·of 
,, $5,000 perparticipant;needf()r hou~in¥·musibe 
in :transition plap.; fyfaxitnum amount can •be 

: increas~dwith approval by local CQntract 
' . ' manager~ 

Must be provided for each program participant. 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 

Post;.Release 
Vocational 
Training 

Training- Participants 
$2 000 

Certificate required, sign-in logs required; will receive a , max M . b · d · h . . ax1mum amount can e mcrease wit certificate of per part1c1pant 
completion at the end 
of the course. 

approval by local contract manager. 



THIRD PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

THIS THIRD PROJECT BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (hereinafter "Third Adjustment") is 
made as of this IS b.- day of f£1>,tiU'.~Q,/J 2018 by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County" and Gulfstream 
Goodwill Industries, Inc. a not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of 
Florida, herein referred to as the "Consultant", whose Federal I.D. is 59-1197040. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties, entered into that certain Agreement on September 26, 2017 
(R2017-1389) ("Agreement") with an expiration date of September 30, 2018, for an amount 
not to exceed $374,745; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have adjusted the project budget pursuant to Article 25 of the 
Agreement by execution of two previous Project Budget Adjustment notices; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have now agreed to specifically authorize the payment of costs 
as a category of expenditures as set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to simplify the current budget exhibits by replacing all 
prior Project Budget Adjustments with this Third Project Budget Adjustment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. This Third Project Budget Adjustment ("Third Adjustment") is effective retroactively 
beginning on October 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"). 

2. The First Project Adjustment executed on November 6, 2017 and the Second Project 
Adjustment executed on December 18, 2017(together the "Prior Project Adjustments") 
are ratified. 

3. Article 3, "Payments to Consultant", paragraph "C" of the Agreement designating 
allowable "out of pocket" expenses is hereby amended to replace Zero Dollars ($0) with 
Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($18,235). 

4. The Prior Project Adjustments are both replaced and superceded (including all exhibits 
thereto) by this Third Adjustment, effective on the Effective Date of this Third 
Adjustment. 

5. Exhibits "B(3)" and "B-1(3)", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
replace and supercede original Exhibits " B" and "B-1" of the Agreement. 

6. In all other respects except as specifically modified herein the original Agreement 
remains in force and effect. 

Page 1 of2 

----of __ 7 __ --



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Palm Beach County, Florida, through its authorized representative, 
has made and executed this Third Project Budget Adjustment on behalf of the County, and 
Gulfstream Goodwill Industries has hereunto executed same. 

GULFSTREAM GOODWILL 
INDUSTRIES, INC. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:f~--l~) 
County Administrator or Designee 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
DIVISION OF JUSTICE SERVICES 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

"\ ~ ') . ') ;l,-l-:t.,,p)>\C,LLc) ~Q_,ty{9·--~t-f 
. q 

Page 2 of2 

•.,,, 7 ~.!i'•'!l'\11i'IY'1&,U\,n!'.,- # ------



EXHIBIT "B (3)" 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

The Consultant will prepare and submit monthly invoices to the Public Safety 
Department by the 15th of each month. Invoices must include the signed 
Acknowldegement of Services Forms. Invoices will be reviewed and approved by 
the County's representative to verify that services have been rendered in 
conformity with the contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the Finance 
Department for payment. 

BUDGET WORKSHEET 

A. PERSONNEL 

SUB-TOTAL PERSONNEL 

B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES - Allowable expenses found in Exhibit BB-2 
Case Manaqement Services 
Professional Services (C2C) 
Client Support Services 

Communication 
Supplies 
Travel/Traininq/Mileaqe 

SUB-TOTAL OPERATIONAL 

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

SUB-TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTALS 
A. PERSONNEL: Salaries and Benefits 
B. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 
C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 

$ -

191,520.00 
136,812.00 
28,178.00 

2,500.00 
800.00 

14,935.00 

$ 374,74'5.00 : 

$ -

$ -
$ 374,745.00 
$ -

$ 374,745~00 



Exhibit 118-l {3}"- Unit Cost 

Any service not listed requires approval prior to delivery. 

CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Categon:: Service Rate Reguirements 

Pre- or Post-
Client and/ or Family Pre-release~ Must be within 3 years of release; Release $63.00 per per Outreach and Post-Release- Must be within 3 months of Outreach and 
orientation 

sess10n 
Orientation release; may only charge once for each client 

Pre- or Post-
Release Case $64.00 per 
Management: Identify Basic Needs program 

Must be completed within 30 days of 

Needs participant 
enrollment. 

Assessment 
Pre- and Post-

Establishment of short- $64.00 per Release Case Must be completed within 30 days of 
Management 

and long-term goals for program 
enrollment. 

Plans of Care 
successful reintegration participant 

Pre-or Post-
Release Case Motivational 
Management: Interviewing; transition $66.00 per 

Minimum of 3 0 minutes per session; Follow- planning; navigation of session 
up/Plan goals 
Review 

CLIENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
Categon:: Service Rate Reguirements 

fucentives for 
successful performance 

Post-Release 
outcomes and Participant must sign acknowledgement of 

Program 
( education, $50.00 per receipt of incentive; Maximum amount can be 

fucentives 
employment, participant increased with approval by Program 
completion of other Coordinator. 
programming) and 
prosocial activities 

Post-Release Monthly Bus or Tri-
$50.00 per $150.00 maximum per participant; Maximum 

Transportation Rail Passes 
participant per amount can be increased with approval by local 
month contract manager. 

· .. 

Post-Release Job related supplies 
Ancillary (e.g., work boots, $300 max per Maximum amount can be increased with 
Employment clothes, safety glasses, participant approval by local contract manager. 
Services vests and tools) 
Post Release 

Basic hygiene products $100 max per Maximum amount can be increased with Toiletries and 
Clothes 

and clothing participant approval by local contract manager. 



Exhibit "B-1 (3)"- Unit Cost 

Category Service Rate Reguirements 
The Contractor shall 
provide assistance to 
program participants 
regarding the cost to 
obtain emergency 

Post-Release medication or 
Emergency assistance. The 

$500 max per Max amount can be increased with local Medical Contractor shall refer 
participant Contract Manager approval Financial program participants, 

Assistance based on individual 
need and willingness to 
participate, to 
community resources 
for medical assistance 
or medication. 

Assistance obtaining 
Pre- or Post- birth certificate, driver 
Release license and/or Florida 

$250.00 max $250 maximum per participant to include driver Financial identification card; 
per participant improvement classes Identification and/ or selective service 

Assistance registration or other 
needed information 

$195.00 
maximum per 

. participant 
($128 full 
battery of 
GED tests) Post-Release 

Academic Instruction ($32·each 
Maximum amount can be increased with Education 

to Improve Basic GED section) 
approval by local contract manager. Preparation 

Literacy ($12 retest pe r Class 
GED content 
area) 
($30 tuition 
fee- GED 
Prep) 

. 

# -------
7 



Exhibit "B-1 (3f- Unit Cost 

Category Service Rate Reguirements 
Educational classes 
designed to address 
misuse of drugs and 
alcohol. 
Provides a variety of 
activities designed to 
improve social 
functioning of 

Post-Release individuals who are 
Substance enrolled and/or $300.00 max Maximum amount can be increased with 
Abuse individuals who have per participant approval by local contract manager. 
Education completed substance 

abuse treatment. The 
program provides 
clients with skills on 
how to acquire and 
keep a job, parenting 
skills and other general 
life skills. 

Post-Release 
Assessment used to Substance 
address severity of 

$80 per 
Abuse assessment 
Assessments 

problems. 

Includes the systematic 
collection and 
integrated review of 
individual-specific 
data, such as 

Post-Release 
examinations and 

Mental Health 
evaluations. This data $300.00 per 

Assessment 
is gathered, analyzed, assessment 
monitored and 
documented to develop 
the person's 
individualized plan of 
treatment and to 
monitor recovery 



Exhibit "B-1 (3)"- Unit Cost 

Post-Release 
Mental Health Mental Health 

$300.00 per Maximum amount can be increased with (Individual or Treatment (Individual 
Group or Group Counseling) 

assessment approval by local contract manager. 
Sessions) 

Category Service Rate Reguirements 
Educational classes 

Pre- or Post-
designed to address 

Release 
communication, co-

Family 
parenting, $ 25 per 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 
Reunification 

relationships, , participant 

Workshop 
discipline, work family . 
balance, and fatherhood 
initiatives. 

Post-Release 
Receive Incentive for Career 

Development/ 
Career Development $75.00 per May only receive once; must complete course; 

Life Skills 
and Life Skills Course participant must sign for receipt on log 

Incentive 
Completion 

Provided at a cost of $25 per day. Max of 
Post-Release Direct service or $5,000.00 $5,000 per participant; need for housing must be 
Transitional referral based; and/ or max per in transition plan; Maximum amount can be 
Housing Rental Assistance participant increased with approval by local contract 

manager. 
Pre- or Post-
Release 

Identify Industry and $100.00 per Employability Must be provided for each program participant. 
Skills 

Prospective Jobs participant 

Assessment 

Pre- or Post-
Facilitation of 

Release 
Workplace Conflict, 

, $ 25 per 
Employment 

Job Retention 
: participant 

Maximum of 15 participants per group 

Workshop 
Techniques and Job 
Search Best Practices 
Vocational Job 

Post-Release 
Training- Participants 

Certificate required, sign-in logs required; 
Vocational 

will receive a $2,000 max 
Maximum amount can be increased with 

Training 
certificate of per participant 

approval by local contract manager. completion at the end 
of the course. 

7 


